03-23-2004

DT15 Rec'd PCT/PTO 2 0 NOV 2003

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10270188	10/478566
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 102/0188 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): //-20 03 Cryogenesis AG/SA/Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Country Roads Seating Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 298 Main Road
Other	Hudson, Quebec JOP 1H0
	City:State:Zip:
Execution Date: October 18, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No
If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s)	cation, the execution date of the application is: 11-20-2003 B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att	ached? D∎Yes Ma⊪No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ☐ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ ☐ Enclosed
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ☐ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ ☐ Enclosed
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Clifford W. Browning Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning Internal Address: Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning Internal Address: Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning Internal Address: Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40.00}{}\) ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Clifford W. Browning Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Concerning document should be mailed: Name:Clifford W. Browning Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between

Cryogenesis AG/SA/Ltd. Hauptstrasse 4 CH-9215 Schönenberg an der Thur Switzerland

(hereinafter called "the Assignor"), and

Country Roads Seating Inc. 298 Main Road Hudson, Quebec J0P 1H0

(hereinafter called "the Assignee").

WHEREAS;

- a) The Assignor is the owner of all rights to International Patent Application NE PCT/IB02/00151 filed on January 17, 2002 entitled "Oil Extraction Process and Apparatus Therefor", claiming priority of EP 02000484.2 of January 8, 2002.
- b) The Parties have agreed on the assignment of the said Patent Application, the Invention, the subject matter thereof and the right to apply for or obtain corresponding protection of said Patent Application, said Invention and priority thereof in any country of the world, from the Assignor to the Assignee, for good and valuable consideration.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee, who accepts, ALL THE BENEFIT of the said Patent Application, THE INVENTION, the subject matter thereof, THE RIGHT to apply for corresponding protection in any other country including the benefit of the priority date or dates, THE ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in the same and ALL THE RIGHTS, powers, liberties and immunities arising or to arise therefrom TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

YY/

Page 1 of 2

Origne 3 of 3

MXC

- 2. The Assignor HEREBY UNDERTAKES, at the expense of the Assignee, to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the Assignee to the said Patent Application, the Invention, and the subject matter thereof.
- Therefore, as from the date of this Assignment, the Assignee enters into full and 3. entire possession of said Patent Application and exercises without restrictions all of the rights and actions reserved for the Patentee. He has consequently, as from today's date, the sole right to utilize and exploit the patent application concerned, as he desires.
- Moreover, the Assignee has the right to undertake, to resume or to continue at his 4. own expense, risk and for his benefit, as well as in the quality of plaintiff as in the quality of defendant, all rights, solicitations, proceedings and/or actions with respect to the assigned Patent Application, including the right to pursue judicially all previous and future usurpations. The Assignee is able to claim and to receive, for his exclusive benefit, all damages due by infringers of the Patent Application in question for infringement actions committed before or after the present Assignment.
- 5. In consideration of the present Assignment, the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed to terms set forth under a separate and distinct document titled, "TERMS OF ASSIGNMENT" dated 18 October 2002.

Country Roads Seating Inc.

by: Nick Loudon, Director

place: NEU YORK N.Y.

date: OCT 21 2002

by: Zina Hlobil, Director

by: Molly Monahan, Director

place: Montclair NJ USA

date: Cotober 18, 2002

Page 2 of 2

Original 3063

RECORDED: 11/20/2003

PATENT REEL: 015103 FRAME: 0168